

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. SJC-11134

---

SANJOY MAHAJAN et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION and

BOSTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Defendants-Appellants

---

Direct Appellate Review of a Decision and Judgment of  
The Suffolk Superior Court

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT BOSTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

---

Denise A. Chicoine (BBO# 564152)  
dchicoine@elcpc.com  
Debra C. Leggett (BBO# 633456)  
dleggett@elcpc.com  
ENGLANDER, LEGGETT & CHICOINE P.C.  
44 School Street, Suite 800  
Boston, MA 02108  
Tel. (617) 723-7400

September 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT

I. AN EMINENT DOMAIN TAKING UNDER M.G.L. CHAPTER 121B MUST BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED AS GRANTING ONLY THE RIGHTS NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH THE GOALS OF URBAN RENEWAL.....1

II. AN URBAN RENEWAL PLAN MAY CREATE PARKS AND OPEN SPACES TO ELIMINATE BLIGHT, BUT THESE INCIDENTAL USES ARE NOT COVERED BY ARTICLE 97.....4

III. THE PRIOR PUBLIC USE DOCTRINE IS NOT APPLICABLE TO LONG WHARF, AS THE PARCEL WAS BLIGHTED PRIOR TO THE TAKING AND LONG WHARF HAS NEVER BEEN DEVOTED TO ONE PUBLIC USE....9

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

Agostini v. North Adams Gas Light Co.,  
265 Mass. 70 (1928).....2

Barnes v. Peck, 283 Mass. 618 (1933).....2

Bateman v. Bd. of Appeals of Georgetown,  
56 Mass. App. Ct. 236 (2002).....4

Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....7

Boorstein v. Massachusetts Port Authy.,  
370 Mass. 13 (1976).....4

Boston Redevelopment Authority v. Charles River Park C  
Co., 21 Mass.App.Ct. 777 (1986).....3

Brookline v. Metropolitan Dist. Comm'n,  
357 Mass. 435 (1970).....9

Burwick v. Massachusetts Highway Dept.,  
57 Mass.App.Ct. 302 (2003).....1-2

Comm'r of Dept. of Community Affairs v. Boston  
Redevelopment Authority, 362 Mass. 602 (1972).....12

Devine v. Nantucket, 449 Mass. 499 (2007).....1

Gould v. Greylock Reservation Comm'n,  
350 Mass. 410 (1966).....10

Hanrahan v. Town of Fairhaven,  
1998 WL 90741 n. 5 (Mass. Super. 1998).....8-9

Lichoulas v. City of Lowell,  
78 Mass.App.Ct. 271 (2010).....1

Muir v. Leominster,  
2 Mass.App.Ct. 587, 591 (1974).....10

New Bedford v. Energy Facilities Siting Council,  
413 Mass. 482 (1992).....2

New England Power Co. v. Selectmen of Amesbury,  
389 Mass. 69, 74-75 (1983).....2

Providence & Worcester R.R. Co. v. Energy Facilities  
Siting Bd., 453 Mass. 135 (2009).....1-2

Robbins v. Department of Pub. Works,  
355 Mass. 328, 330 (1969).....9

Sacco v. Department of Pub. Works,  
352 Mass. 670 (1967).....9-10

Trustees of Reservations v. Stockbridge,  
348 Mass. 511 (1965).....1

**Statutes**

M.G.L. ch. 121B.....passim

M.G.L. ch. 121B §11.....2-3, 11-12

M.G.L. ch. 121B §45.....2-3, 7, 11-12

**Constitutional Provisions**

art. 49 of the Amendments to the Massachusetts  
Constitution as amended by Article 97 of the  
Amendments.....passim

**Other Authorities**

J.D. Masterman, Real Estate Title Practice,  
§13-1 (2d ed. 2010).....7

Op. Atty. Gen. 61 (12 Apr 1976).....9

Op. Atty. Gen. 142 (6 June 1973).....8

I. AN EMINENT DOMAIN TAKING UNDER M.G.L. CHAPTER 121B MUST BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED AS GRANTING ONLY THE RIGHTS NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH THE GOALS OF URBAN RENEWAL.

"The taking of land from a private owner against his will for a public use under eminent domain is an exercise of one of the highest powers of government." Devine v. Nantucket, 449 Mass. 499, 506 (2007), quoting Lajoie v. Lowell, 214 Mass. 8, 9 (1913). It is a power that resides in the legislature and passes to municipalities only by explicit delegation. Lichoulas v. City of Lowell, 78 Mass.App.Ct. 271, 276 (2010); Trustees of Reservations v. Stockbridge, 348 Mass. 511, 514 (1965) (power of eminent domain must be in express terms or by necessary implication; "it is not to be inferred from vague and doubtful general phrases"). "It is well established that eminent domain statutes must be strictly construed because they concern the power to condemn land in derogation of private property rights." Providence & Worcester R.R. Co. v. Energy Facilities Siting Bd., 453 Mass. 135, 141 (2009). "[T]here must be strict compliance with the statutory authority and all precedent conditions must be performed before land can be taken for public uses from a private owner against his

will." Burwick v. Massachusetts Highway Dept., 57 Mass.App.Ct. 302, 307 (2003), quoting Radway v. Selectmen of Dennis, 266 Mass. 329, 335 (1929).
